A euro 10 million interest swap transaction with a decreasing notional principle amount based on the amortization table. The final maturity date of the interest swap transaction is April 3,
2028, amortized quarterly (euro 149,253.73) each October 3rd, January 3rd, April 3rd and July 3rd, whereby we are the fixed rate payer (the fixed rate is set at 0.475%) and the financing institute is the
floating rate payer.

A euro 3.75 million interest swap transaction for a period of 15 years, payable semi-annually commencing on June 30, 2012, whereby we are the fixed rate payer (the fixed rate is set at
2.53%).

A euro 7.5 million interest swap transaction with a decreasing notional principle amount based on the amortization table. The interest swap transaction is for a period of 12 years, semi-
annually, whereby we are the fixed rate payer (the fixed rate is set at 1.17%).

Sensitivity Analysis

A change as at December 31 in the exchange rates of the following Euro against the USD, as indicated below would have increased (decreased) equity by the amounts shown below
(after tax). This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate that we consider to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant.

169

   December 31, 2017
   Increase   Decrease
   Equity   Equity
   € thousands
Change in the exchange rate of:
5% in the USD   761   (761)
5% in NIS   (312)   312

   December 31, 2016
   Increase   Decrease
   Equity   Equity
   € thousands
Change in the exchange rate of:
5% in the USD   981   (981)
5% in NIS   (256)   256

A change in interest rate would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

For more information see Note 21E to our annual financial statements included elsewhere in this Report.

We do not otherwise believe the disclosure required by Item 11 of this report to be material to us.

ITEM 12: Description of Securities Other Than Equity Securities

Not Applicable (for a description of our Debentures see “Item 5.B: Operating and Financial Review and Prospects; Liquidity and Capital Resources”).

PART II

ITEM 13: Defaults, Dividend Arrearages and Delinquencies